

FILED

FEB 12 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 33920-3-III

THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JOSEPH JONES

Appellant

v.

WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
FRANKLIN COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MICHAEL C. KAHR, WSBA #27085
MAURICE S. KING, WSBA #47780
Attorney for Joseph Jones
5215 Ballard Ave. NW, Ste. 2
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 264-0643

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
	A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
	B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
	B. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	4
IV.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
V.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
	B. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AN AGENCY’S RESPONSE TO A PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUEST IS REVIEWED WITH ALL INFERENCES TO BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF THE PARTY SEEKING THE RECORDS....	6
	C. THE ONUS IS ON THE DEPARTMENT TO ESTABLISH THAT THE MISSING DOCUMENT WAS DESTROYED BEFORE JONES’ REQUEST WAS RECEIVED.....	8
	1. The Public Records Act Requires a Rebuttable Presumption that the Department Is Liable For Losing the Requested Record After the Request Was Made....	8
	2. Because an Agency Has Total Control Over Documents In Its Possession, a Requester Is Entitled to Have a Court Apply Res Ipsa Loquitur to the Public Records Act.....	10
	3. An Agency’s Possession of All Evidence of the Destruction of a Requested Record Is a Special Situation Imposing on the Agency a Special Obligation.	12
	D. JONES IS ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.....	14
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amend v. Bell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 570 P.2d 138, 141 (1977).....	9
<i>Bates v. Bowles White & Co.</i> , 56 Wn.2d 374, 353 P.2d 663 (1960).....	9
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 426 (1990).....	7
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d. 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)	6
<i>Corbally v. Kennewick School Dist.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 736, 937 P.2d 1074 (1999)	5
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	6
<i>Havens v. C&D Plastics, Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 158, 177, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	5
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	7
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997)	6
<i>O'Connor v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001)	6, 7
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010)	8
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	10
<i>Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 182 Wn.2d 896, 346 P.3d 737 (2015)	8
<i>Prison Legal News, Inc. v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d 628, 115 P.3d 316 (2005)	7
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1995)	5, 6, 7

<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990)	14
<i>U.S. Oil v. Department of Ecology</i> , 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981)	12, 13

Statutes

RCW 42.56.520	7
RCW 42.17.290	7
RCW 42.56 et seq	6
RCW 42.56.030	7
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	8
RCW 42.56.080.	7
RCW 42.56.100	7, 8
RCW 42.56.550(1).....	7
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	14
CH 90.48 RCW	12

Other Authorities

RAP 18.1	16
